Res. No. 21-268

Page **1** of **2** 

## RESOLUTION No. 21-268

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, APPROVING A CONTRACT WITH AMERICAN TRAFFIC SOLUTIONS (ATS); AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS ON BEHALF OF THE CITY IN FURTHERANCE HEREOF; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, in April of 2015, the City of Doral ("City") turned off the Red Light Program within the City while the program was being challenged against the City of Aventura, Florida; and

**WHEREAS**, In July of 2016, the third District Court of Appeals ruled in favor of the City of Aventura, that the Police Officer had legally issued a citation for a red light camera violation; and

**WHEREAS**, in March of 2017, the Mayor and City Council during a discussion of the Red-Light Camera Program instructed the City Manager to negotiate a new contract with American Traffic Solutions ("ATS"); and

WHEREAS, 2019 the City has negotiated a new contract which is scheduled to expire om June 20, 2022; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

**Section 1.** Recitals. The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.

<u>Section 2.</u> <u>Approval.</u> The agreement between the City and ATS to provide red-light camera detection services is hereby approved. The City Manager is authorized to expend budgeted funds on behalf of the City.

Page 2 of 2

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Implementation.</u> The City Manager and City Attorney is hereby authorized to take action as is necessary to implement the provisions of this Resolution.

<u>Section 4.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Mariaca who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Vice Mayor Cabral and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez	Yes
Vice Mayor Digna Cabral	Yes
Councilman Pete Cabrera	Yes
Councilwoman Claudia Mariaca	Yes
Councilman Oscar Puig-Corve	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 8 day of December, 2021.

JUAN CARLOS BERMUDEZ, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ, MMC

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

LUIS FIGUEREDO, ESQ.

CITY ATTORNEY